Dedication

To the souls of my parents
Who have offered me everything without taking anything.
To the soul of my husband
Who supported me by all means.
To my kids
Whom I love and gave meaning to my life
To my teachers
Who taught me a lot.
To my colleagues

Who supported and encouraged me.



Acknowledgments

My first thanks are to Allah all of his affluences, appearing, and
disappearing. I greatly appreciate my supervisor Prof. Eltom Sirag Eldin for his

precious advice, and guidance upon this study.

My thanks & regards are extended to Mr. Amar Mohamed Ismail for his
kind help, my thanks are also extended to Prof. Eltom Sirag Eldin Laboratory
personnel in Ommdurman, especially to Mr. Altayeb Alhaj Al-Khalifa as well.

I also appreciate the kind contribution offered by Traffic Police
Department, Faisal Islamic Bank and Central Bank of Sudan personnel, who
volunteered to take samples from, without them, this work would not have been

done.

Finally, I would like to thank my colleagues and friends for their help and

encouragement.



Abstract

A descriptive, case-control study, conducted in Sudan, Khartoum State,
during the period of May to August 2007. Analytical and statistical methods
were applied to estimate the levels of plasma sodium and potassium in people
who worked under direct sun heat exposure, and to assess the changes that

could be caused.

A total of 80 males — both test and control subjects — were involved in this
study , in which 50 males were the test subjects, having an average age of
(30+7) years, including 34 were traffic control policemen, and 16 were
constructors, both working under direct sun heat exposure. 30 were the control
subjects, having an average age of (31+4.5) years, which were bankers, and
working under cold, air-conditioned environment, thus, not exposed to sun heat.
A questionnaire was filled with the required information. A blood sample from
each subject was taken; specimens were analyzed for plasma sodium and

potassium. The results were statistically analyzed.

The results obtained showed that, there was a highly significant difference
between the means of plasma sodium concentration levels, among the test
group, which was lower, compared to the control group, with a P value of
(0.00). In addition, there was a highly significant difference between the means
of plasma potassium concentration levels, among the test group, which was

lower, compared to the control group, with a P value of (0.00).

This study concluded that, there was an effect of heat exposure on plasma

sodium and potassium causing considerable depletion, due to the excessive



sweating caused by the heat stress. Further studies should be conducted for

assessment of heat stress effect on the body’s systems.



duo M|

s,uall W5 el )l &Yg s Olgadl 8 dniiogll a0l 03n ca >l
02007 sudawt] — gylo w Lo

posall Dloi lgims Gwlbil aglasl g addx Gib crorsiwl
aawl 139 & pilall paosin)| asil s Oslazy 13l Lol o) poswlisdls
s ami o wluss sl

aloyLiall asallg awl)a)l a9 Oolioy Wilgine oS3l o Lazui 80 ,lLis| o
& o Lol | o] dzsivo] cami Oglass (30£7)s ot lawgios Lasuis 50 ogio:
aS,> lao (9 Usloms Laxi 34 e alsll odn sgixig (amwl)all aiss)
(3145.4 ) s ot lawsgia; Lasui 30 g .cly JlasS Oslosy Laxil6 g g rall
dniY V9o pmiy Vg (dlaslio aisS) angeill 3> aln 9 Joidl 59 Uslony

Josdl wlebw bl Suosl]

cdl>g oluiwYl 9 wollaall loglaall 351z pall wlue 351 o
Lilas] il cll> g pombisdls porsgall S5 sgimo pwhal wlusll

wlawgio s8 agliaz] al¥s 95 ,uS ssine WNiz] Wlin ol @lill coo]
3291 LS (0.00) adloiz| dousy alayLiall atallg awl ol &9 v pgud9-all
awlyll 458 oy poawlisdl llawgio (9 aglaz] al¥s 95 ,uS ssize Vi

.(0.00) adlai>] dousy alaslall aiallg

vais ] 538 8 milall paosid] axwY Lol Ol W] awl, )l cuals
| cLisl Loilaia) amis pioly JSuiw  poamligdly posdguall 3,lgui juST,5 (s gimo
. Sl (9 i



iz o il wlhudl awl) sel ol Jes dawlyadl cussl
covonid | aiy bl o el

Contents

Contents

Contents
Dedication
Acknowledgments
Abstract
Abstract( Arabic)
Contents
List of tables
List of Figures
List of Abbreviations
Chapter One
1. Introduction & Literature Review
1.1 Introduction
1.2. Literature Review
1.2.1. Electrolytes
1.2.1.1. Potassium
1.2.1.1.1. Total Body Potassium (TBK)
1.2.1.1.2. Potassium Metabolism
1.2.1.1.3. Disturbance of plasma potassium
1.2.1.2. Sodium
1.2.1.2.1. Sodium Homoeostasis
1.2.1.2.2. Disturbance of plasma sodium
1.2.1.4. Sodium and Potassium Estimation Methods
1.2.2. Exposure to heat
1.2.2.1. Thermoregulatory
1.2.2.2. Sweating
1.2.2.3 Effect of Sweat Loss
1.2.2.4. Hyperthermia
1.2.2.5. Dehydration
1.2.2.6. Acclimatization

Vi

Page No.

II
II

X)X S <

OO Ul WWNN R



1.2.3. Background Studies
1.3 Rationale
1.4 Objectives
Chapter Two
2. Materials and Methods
2.1 Materials
2.1.1. Study design:
2.1.2 Study area
2.1.3 Study group (volunteers)
2.1.4 Samples Collection
2.2. Methods
2.2.1. Determination of plasma sodium and potassium
2.2.2. Instruments
2.2.3. Statistical analysis
Chapter Three
3. Results
Chapter Four
4. Discussion
Chapter Five
5. Conclusion & Recommendations
References
Appendix

vii

22
23
24
25
26
26
26
26
26
27
27
27
29
29
30
31
45
46
49
50
54
60



Table No.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

List of Tables

Title

Summarizes comparison of means of plasma sodium

concentrations between test and control groups

Summarizes comparison of means of plasma
potassium concentrations between test and control

groups
Shows multiple comparison (ANOVA) of plasma

sodium means between the traffic control policemen,

constructors, and bankers groups
Shows multiple comparison (ANOVA) of plasma

potassium means between the traffic control

policemen, constructors, and bankers groups

viii

Page No.

36

39

42

44



Figure No.

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

List of Figures

Title

[lustrates age distribution among test group
[lustrates age distribution among control group
[lustrates the mean concentrations of plasma

sodium level among test and control groups
Explains the plasma sodium concentration levels

and the extreme levels among test and control

groups
[llustrates the mean concentrations of plasma

potassium level among test and control groups

Explains the plasma potassium concentration levels
and the extreme levels among test and control

groups
[lustrates mean concentrations of plasma sodium

level among the traffic control policemen,
constructors, and bankers groups

iX

Page NO.

33
34
35

37

38

40

41



3.8

Abbreviation

AAS
ADH
ADP
ARF
ATP
CRF
ECF
ECG
ECV
EHST
FES
HR
ICF
ISE
IV
TBK

[lustrates mean concentrations of plasma potassium
level among the traffic control policemen,

constructors, and bankers groups

List of Abbreviations

Word

Atomic absorption spectrophotometry
Antidiuretic hormone

Adenosine diphosphates

Acute renal failure

Adenosine triphosphate

Chronic renal failure

extracellular fluid
Electrocardiogram

Extracellular fluid volume
Exertional heat stress

Flame emission spectrophotometry
Heart rate

Intracellular fluid

Ion selective electrodes
Intravenous

Total Body Potassium

43



