Dedication

To the souls of my parents

Who have offered me everything without taking anything.

To the soul of my husband

Who supported me by all means.

To my kids

Whom I love and gave meaning to my life

To my teachers

Who taught me a lot.

To my colleagues

Who supported and encouraged me.

Acknowledgments

My first thanks are to Allah all of his affluences, appearing, and disappearing. I greatly appreciate my supervisor Prof. Eltom Sirag Eldin for his precious advice, and guidance upon this study.

My thanks & regards are extended to Mr. Amar Mohamed Ismail for his kind help, my thanks are also extended to Prof. Eltom Sirag Eldin Laboratory personnel in Ommdurman, especially to Mr. Altayeb Alhaj Al-Khalifa as well.

I also appreciate the kind contribution offered by Traffic Police Department, Faisal Islamic Bank and Central Bank of Sudan personnel, who volunteered to take samples from, without them, this work would not have been done.

Finally, I would like to thank my colleagues and friends for their help and encouragement.

Abstract

A descriptive, case-control study, conducted in Sudan, Khartoum State, during the period of May to August 2007. Analytical and statistical methods were applied to estimate the levels of plasma sodium and potassium in people who worked under direct sun heat exposure, and to assess the changes that could be caused.

A total of 80 males – both test and control subjects – were involved in this study , in which 50 males were the test subjects, having an average age of (30±7) years, including 34 were traffic control policemen, and 16 were constructors, both working under direct sun heat exposure. 30 were the control subjects, having an average age of (31±4.5) years, which were bankers, and working under cold, air-conditioned environment, thus, not exposed to sun heat. A questionnaire was filled with the required information. A blood sample from each subject was taken; specimens were analyzed for plasma sodium and potassium. The results were statistically analyzed.

The results obtained showed that, there was a highly significant difference between the means of plasma sodium concentration levels, among the test group, which was lower, compared to the control group, with a P value of (0.00). In addition, there was a highly significant difference between the means of plasma potassium concentration levels, among the test group, which was lower, compared to the control group, with a P value of (0.00).

This study concluded that, there was an effect of heat exposure on plasma sodium and potassium causing considerable depletion, due to the excessive sweating caused by the heat stress. Further studies should be conducted for assessment of heat stress effect on the body's systems.

الخلاصة

أجريت هذه الدراسة الوصفية في السودان في ولاية الخرطوم خلال الفترة ما بين مايو – أغسطس 2007م.

أستخدمت طرق تحليلية و احصائية لقياس مستويات شوارد الصوديوم والبوتاسيوم لدى الاشخاص الذين يعملون تحت أشعة الشمس المياشرة ودراسـة اى تغيرات تحدث نتيجة لذلك.

تم إختيار 80 شخصا من الذكور عشوائيا يمثلون فئة الدراسة والفئة الضابطة منهم 50 شخصا بمتوسط عمري(5±30) يعملون تحت أشعة الشمس المباشرة (كفئة الدراسة) وتحتوي هذه الفئة علي 34 شخصا يعملون في ضبط حركة المرور و 16شخص يعملون كعمال بناء. و 30 شخصا بمتوسط عمري(45±31) يعملون في البنوك في بيئة جيدة التهوية (كفئة ضابطة) ولا يتعرضون لاشعة الشمس أثناء ساعات العمل.

تم أخذ عينات الدم بعد أخذ المعلومات المطلوبة في الاستبيان وحللت العينات لقياس مستوى تراكيز الصوديوم والبوتاسيوم ثم حللت النتائج إحصائيا.

أوضحت النتائج أن هنالك إختلاف معنوي كبير ذو دلالة إحصائية في متوسطات الصوديوم بين فئة الدراسة والفئة الضابطة بقيمة إحتمالية (0.00) كما يوجد إختلاف معنوي كبير ذو دلالة إحصائية في متوسطات البوتاسيوم بين فئة الدراسة والفئة الضابطة بقيمة إحتمالية (0.00).

خلصت الدراسة إالى أن التعرض لاشعة الشمس المباشرة يؤدي إلى خفض مستوى تراكيز شوارد الصوديوم والبوتاسيوم بشكل واضح نتيجة لفقدانها اثنـاء ا لتعرق الكثيف .

أوصت الدراسة بعمل دراسات أخرى لدراسة التغيرات التي تحدث نتيجة للتعرض المباشر لاشعة الشمس.

Contents

Contents

Contents	Page No
Dedication	I
Acknowledgments	II
Abstract	III
Abstract(Arabic)	V
Contents	VI
List of tables	IX
List of Figures	X
List of Abbreviations	XI
Chapter One	1
1. Introduction & Literature Review	2
1.1 Introduction	2
1.2. Literature Review	3
1.2.1. Electrolytes	3
1.2.1.1. Potassium	4
1.2.1.1.1. Total Body Potassium (TBK)	5
1.2.1.1.2. Potassium Metabolism	5
1.2.1.1.3. Disturbance of plasma potassium	6
1.2.1.2. Sodium	9
1.2.1.2.1. Sodium Homoeostasis	9
1.2.1.2.2. Disturbance of plasma sodium	10
1.2.1.4. Sodium and Potassium Estimation Methods	14
1.2.2. Exposure to heat	15
1.2.2.1. Thermoregulatory	15
1.2.2.2. Sweating	17
1.2.2.3 Effect of Sweat Loss	18
1.2.2.4. Hyperthermia	18
1.2.2.5. Dehydration	20
1.2.2.6. Acclimatization	21

1.2.3. Background Studies	22
1.3 Rationale	23
1.4 Objectives	24
Chapter Two	25
2. Materials and Methods	26
2.1 Materials	26
2.1.1. Study design:	26
2.1.2 Study area	26
2.1.3 Study group (volunteers)	26
2.1.4 Samples Collection	27
2.2. Methods	27
2.2.1. Determination of plasma sodium and potassium	27
2.2.2. Instruments	29
2.2.3. Statistical analysis	29
Chapter Three	30
3. Results	31
Chapter Four	45
4. Discussion	46
Chapter Five	49
5. Conclusion & Recommendations	50
References	54
Appendix	60

List of Tables

Table No.	Title	Page No.
3.1	Summarizes comparison of means of plasma sodium concentrations between test and control groups	36
3.2	Summarizes comparison of means of plasma	39
	potassium concentrations between test and control	
3.3	groups Shows multiple comparison (ANOVA) of plasma sodium means between the traffic control policemen,	42
3.4	constructors, and bankers groups Shows multiple comparison (ANOVA) of plasma	44
	potassium means between the traffic control	
	policemen, constructors, and bankers groups	

List of Figures

Figure No.	Title	Page N0.
3.1 3.2 3.3	Illustrates age distribution among test group Illustrates age distribution among control group Illustrates the mean concentrations of plasma	33 34 35
3.4	sodium level among test and control groups Explains the plasma sodium concentration levels	37
	and the extreme levels among test and control	
3.5	groups Illustrates the mean concentrations of plasma potassium level among test and control groups	38
3.6	Explains the plasma potassium concentration levels and the extreme levels among test and control	40
3.7	groups Illustrates mean concentrations of plasma sodium level among the traffic control policemen,	41
	constructors, and bankers groups	

3.8 Illustrates mean concentrations of plasma potassium level among the traffic control policemen, constructors, and bankers groups

43

List of Abbreviations

Atomic absorption spectrophotometry AAS Antidiuretic hormone ADH Adenosine diphosphates ADP ARF Acute renal failure Adenosine triphosphate ATP Chronic renal failure **CRF ECF** extracellular fluid Electrocardiogram **ECG ECV** Extracellular fluid volume **EHST** Exertional heat stress **FES** Flame emission spectrophotometry HR Heart rate Intracellular fluid **ICF**

Ion selective electrodes

Total Body Potassium

Intravenous

Word

Abbreviation

ISE

IV

TBK